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HAWKINS HERITAGE

Published by The Hawkins Family Organization
Olyve Hallmark Abbott, Editor

PURPOSE: The Hawkins Family Organization began in 1985. It is conducted by mail
and has no scheduled meetings. The purposes are: To promote genealogical research
on Hawkins families and related lines; to promote and share family history; and to
strengthen extended family ties.

NEWSLETTERS: HAWKINS HERITAGE is published three times a year in April,
August, and December. All members are encouraged to contribute letters and
material to the editor. It is preferable if you type your material, but if not covenient,
please share it anyway.

QUERIES: Members are also encouraged to send queries to the editor.

MEMBERS AND SUBSCRIPTIONS: HAWKINS HERITAGE was begun with the
hope of identifying the parents of James and Margaret ? Hawkins, b. ¢1765 and
1768, probably in Virginia. Taxation records show that they lived in Stafford CO
Virginia from 1793 until 1825, when they migrated to Clark CO Kentucky. One
son, John R., married into the Hawkins/Bourne line, which may be a connecting
branch of the above James. Because of an apparent need for "group" research, our
publication is now open to descendants of all Hawkins lines.

[ndividual membership and subscription is $12 per year. Contributing Member-
ship and subscription is $20 per year (may vote).

Subscriptions begin with the April issue. Subscribers during the membership
year may receive back issues of the current year or begin with the next year and pay
for any single back issues, which are $4 each. The 1st issue was December 1986;
2nd, April 1987; 3rd, 1988; continuing with August and December from then on.

PEDIGREE SERVICE: You are welcome to send your Hawkins pedigree chart to be
checked with our collection. You will be given any additional information which we
might have on file, that would match up with your own. Your chart will be filed for
possible future contact. Our Hawkins ancestor files deal mostly with Hawkins of the
south and southwest, although not entirely. Cost of this service is $1 to cover search
and photocopies, plus an SASE.

QFFICERS:
President: Kathleen Briglio
Vice President, Newsletter Editor, Pedigree Service:
Olyve Hallmark Abbott, 3737 Summercrest Dr., Fort Worth, TX 76109
Send group sheets, charts, and material for publication to Olyve.
Membership Chairman:
Joan George, 15051 Humphrey Circle, Irvine, CA 92714
Mrs. George accepts membership dues, orders, and checks for back issues.
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‘ The following from Bits and Pieces of
State of Kentucky Franklin County the Hawkins Family Puzzle by

August 20th 1832 Millie Showalter Farmer.

Elisha Hawkins this day produced his declaration in order to obtain the
benefit of the act of Congress passed 7th day of June 1832 and the said Court
do hereby declare their opinion that the above named applicant was a rev-
olutionary Soldier & Served as he states.

1. Alexander H. Rennick, Clerk of the County Court for Franklin County in the
State of Kentucky do hereby Certify that the foregoing contains the original
proceedings in the matter of the application of Elisha Hawkins for a pension
and I do further certify that Henry Wingate Esgr. who hath his name to the
certificate purporting to have qualified Jehudia Hawkins proving the Service
of said Elisha Hawkins Senr. and which is hereto attached was at the time of
doing the same Justice of the Peace in and for the County and State aforesaid
duly commissioned & qualified and by law autho. zed to administer oaths

In testimony whereof I have hereto set my name as Clerk as aforesaid and
affixed the Seal of Said County this 19th day of October 1832.

(signed) A.H. Rennick, C.F.C.

WILL OF ELISHA HAWKINS

I, Elisha Hawkins, being of the County of Franklin and State of Kentucky,
being at this time of perfect mind and memory, but calling to mind the mortal-
ity of all living, do hereby ordain and establish this instrument of writing
as my last will and testament.

In the first place, I commend my soul into the hand of Almighty God, and my
body to be decently buried by the executors to be hereinafter names.
2. It is my will that the plantation and tract of land on which I now live,
as well as all and any other of my real estate, as well as all my slaves and
their increase also, all my personal estate of every kind, including money I
note and due me, shall belong to William Hawkins (black head) who I raised,
and his heirs fore er, and all the property I received, by my present wife at
the time I married her shall return to her again.
3rd I Hereby appoint the said William Hawkins the executor of this, my last
will and testament, revoking all former wills, witness my hand and seal this
2nd day of November 1824.

(signed) Elisha Hawkins

witnesses
Robert B. McAfee and William H. Wright
Franklin County, January Court 1833.

MERCER CO. Minute BK, Apr. 1, 1833-June 7, 1841

page 611:

Satisfactory proof mzde this day (Mar. 5, 1841) by oaths of Elisha
Hawkins & Reubin Hawkins that Rebecca Hawkins lst pensioner of United States
departed this life on 27th day of July 1840 and said Rebecca Hawkins left the
following children, Viz: William Hawkins, Roda Hawkins, Elisha Hawkins,
Reubin Hawkins, Moses Hawkins, Benjamin Hawkins, Elizabeth Hawkins, Lucy
Jenkins, late Hawkins, Milly Phillips, late Hawkins, and that said Rebecca
Hawkins was the same person named in original certificate now shown the Court
bearing date 10th Sept. 1840 and signed by Sec. of War & a pensioner for five
uears at rate of $ 76 since 4th day March 1836 & that Reubin Hawkins has Adm.

of said Rebecca Hawkins Estate. )
pge. '534- Will of Uriah Hawkins deceased produced into court (Aug. 6, 1840)




State of Kentucky Franklin County

Personally appeared before me Eenry Wingate a Justice of the peace for said
County, Jehudiah Hawkins, aged from appearance Seventy-five or six years, who
being by me solemanly charged and sworn in due form of law to testify the
truth touching the Revolutionary Services of Elisha Hawkins, Senr. deposeth &
says that he was 76 years of age on the 25th day of August last past- That
he is well acquainted with the Said Elisha Hawkins Senr. now a resident of
Franklin County, Kentucky, and that he knew him in Orange County in the state
of Virginia in the year 1776 when he enlisted as a reqgular Soldier under Capt.
Francis Taylor and marched under him to Williamsburg, Virginia where a number
of troops lay all that summer, and on the nex: winter they were sumoned to the
north and the said Elisha Hawkins Senr. returned home in April 1778 having
remained in the service under said enlistment two years.

This deponant further states that he alwavs understood and so believes
the fact to be that the said Elisha Hawkins Senr. Served several tours of
Militia duty in the war of the Revolution, but knows nothing of said Services
of his own knowledge.

Jehudiah X Hawkins

State of Kentucky Franklin County

and state aforesaid aged 77 years, who being first duly sworn according to law
doth on his ocath make the following declaration in order to obtain the benefit
of the act of Congress passed June 7th 1832.

I enlisted in Orange county Virginia under Capt. Francis Taylor, lst
Lieutenant William Taylor, 2nd Lieutenant Benjamin Porter, Ensign Francis
Coward. I enlisted on the 2nd day of March 1776 according to the best of my
recollection and served two years under the same officers and was then dis -
charged at Valley Forge. I belonged to the second Virginia Continental
Regiment. I had at one time a regular discharge but, now have nothing to show
the same having been lost, nor have I any documentary evidence to show the
fact of my service. And I know of but one person now living by whom I can
Prove my service a Mr. Jehu Hawkins I was once on a furlough to my relation
beinu sick & permitted to return home & he went back to the army with me on
private business. I never was in any regular engagement but in several
skermishes. I have been living in Kentucky about thirty six year and the
last thirty in the County of Franklin. I hereby relinquish every claim
whatever to a pension or annunity except the present and declare that my
name 15 not on the pension roll of the agency of any State.

Sworn to: Elisha Hawkins

We William Hickman Jr & John Brown Ministers of the Gospel belonging to
the Baptist denomination of the County of Franklin in the State aforesaid do
certify, that we are well acguainted with Elisha Hawkins who has Subsribed g
Sworn to the above declaration, that we believe him to be Seventy Seven years
of age, that he is reputed & believed in the neighborhood where he resides to
have been a Soldier of the revolution & that we concur to that opinion.
Sworn to and subscribed this 12th day of September 1832.
(signed) John McKee, J.P.of C.
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Note: Out August issue will continue with
a declaration by Rebecca Hawkins widow
of Reuben Hawkins

REBECCA EDWARDS, daughter of Uriah Edwards, Sr. and Mildred Head,
born 21/28 May 1762 in Spotsylvania County, Crown Colony of ’irginia,
North America, she died 27 July 1840 in Franklin County, Kentucky, her
place of burial is unknown. 3he married in August 1778, by Farson James
Jarye, Jr. at 3t. John's Episcopal Church, Berkeley Parish (vicinity the
present town of Lewiston, JVirginia), Spotsylvania County, Crown Colony of
/irginia, North America, Mr. REUBEN HAWKINS, his date of birth is unknown,
he died in August 1812 in Orange County, /irginia, his place of burial
unknown. He was the son of William Hawkins and Elizabeth Wall. They were
the parents of twelve children:

Elizabeth Hawkins - William Benton Hawkins born 26 February 1781 probably
.in Crange County, Virginia - Elisha Hawkins - Roddy Hawkins - Arculus
Hawkins - Reuben Hawkins, Jr. - Lucy Hawkins - lMoses Hawkins - Uriah E.
Hawkins - Milly Hawkins - Benjamin S. Hawkins - Sally Hawkins.

Her husband, Reuben Hawkins died in Orange County, /irginia intestate,
however, the following inventory of his personal property was found.

Agreeable to an order of the County of Orange made 24th May 1813 we
the undersigned being first sworn for that purpose proceeded to appraise the
possessions and chattels of Reuben Hawkins, deceased, viz:

0l1d waggon and breeching $23.00
Small bay horse, two black mares, one colt §9u.oo
24 head sheep $36. one red cow and calf $19 $55.00
ried cow $20 pied steer $8 28,00
Cne and two pied heifers 15.00
3 Beds & bedstead and furniture 374.00
6 old hoes, pair steelyards, 5 old barrels $ 5.75
leaf table, writing desk, hogshead and 2 barrels 3 6.00
Chest, 3 old barrels & 3 old bells 3 4.25
Blackwalnut cupboard and table 3 4.25
One and 2 $ 2.00
Farcelof castings and old tools E 5.50
Spinning wheel and old wheat fan and 2 3 6.50
One stone pot, one jug, earthenware and pewter $ 6.00
Some old wood ware $ L6731

$339.12%
(signed) James M. Hawkins acmtd
June loth 1813 John Keeton
Frances Jones

Benjamin Sander

At a monthly court held for the County of Orange at the Courthouse on ionday
the twentyfourth day of January 1814. This inventory and appraisement of the
estate of Reuben Hawkins, deceased, was returned into Court and ordered to
be recorded.

Tests.

The above found - Will Book 4, pp 542, 1801-1814, Orange County, /irginia.
He died intestate. Copy in possession of this writer.
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MARTHA "PATSY" HAWKINS - RAYMOND BEDFORD

Submitted by Frances Killian Schartman, 9142 900 Ave. E, Oak Harbor, WA 98277

Martha "Patsy" Hawkins, was born cl1762. She married
Raymond Bedford, Rutherford CO, NC, in 1781. Martha died
after 1830 in Rutherford CO.

(The following extracted by your editor from printed material sent by Mrs. Schartman. )

Raymond Bedford was born 1758, probably born in Essex CO,
NJ., his family moving to Cumberland CO PA, and then to
Mecklenburg, NC. He died 15 May 1820 in Rutherford CO.

Martha and Raymond had six children: James, b1786; Nancy
c1788; Massa (f) c1790; Noah Peter cl1794; Joseph Hawkins
c1800 and Jonas c1804.

A source for some of the above taken from The Ancestors
of Glen Johnson of Texas. According to this book, parents
of Raymond Bedford were Jonas Bedford, Sr., 1735-1823, and
Mercy Travis, 1740-1822.

According to Colonial Granville County And Its People,
edited by Worth S. Ray: "Grant to Philemon Hawkins, 70 A on
N side Main Broad River, adj. William Hawkins land that he
bought of Jonas Bedford & below on Peter Dills, on Richard-
sons Creek . . . 20 Oct 1784. Alex Martin."

Frances Schartman would like to know if William Hawkins
born cl1742 in Halifax CO VA was "Patsy's" father, and did
Patsy have a brother named Philemon? Since we have members
who descend from the same line as General John Parker
Hawkins (with "Philemons" in his line,) perhaps someone can
add to Frances' family history.

Frances also sent a generation descent chart of her
surname of "Killian." (The first was Andreas Killiam 1702-
1788, born in Germany, and died in Catawba CO NC.)




Genealogical Helper. Send for  free catalogue with list
and full descriptions of many genealogical aids.

.
Form Al Family Group Sheet by The Everton Publishers,
P.0.Box 368, Logan, UT 84321. Publishers of The

Twins
#2&3

FAMILY GROUP NO. Husband’s Full Name JAMES FORD _ HAWKINS
This information Obtained From: huswanasl  Day Month Year City, Town or Place County or Province, etc. State or Country | Add. Info. on Hu
_Info.from;: sitn P1 Oct.1823 Mason Co.,Kentucky
Mrs.Jnlia (BOYD) wf.of |Chrnd i
C.F.ECKIEMAN mar_| 25 Dec.1850 Mason Co.,Kentucky
127 N.Bleckley Deatn | 28 Mar.1890 | or 91 Daviess Co.,Indiana
Wichita,Kansas 67208 Burial
May 1975 Places of Residence
Julia b.28 Oct.1897 IND|Occupation Church Affiliation Military Rec.
His Faher John B. Hawkins Mother's Maiden Name Ann FOARD-FORD
Wife’s Full Maiden Name HANNAH ANN _ HIXON
‘g.'::‘ Day Month Year City, Town or Place County or Province, etc State or Country Add. Infa. on Vv
sich | 01 Julyl822 Mason Co.,Kentucky
Chr'nd
peath [ 14 Apr.1886 Daviess Co.,Indiana
Burial
compiler  Ga il Hawkins Places of Residence
Address 1161 5 Sagevale In. |Occupation Church Affiliation Military Rec.
city. state Houston,TX 7 7089 e e bt Tot cach art,
Date 1995 Her Fathert DAVID MORRIS HIXSON Mother's Maiden Name DUTCINA (Du]_]_y)PEED

Sex | Shucrens Novser of seahs [ Sonreer Day Month Year City, Town or Place County or Province, etc. State or Country | Add. info. on Cn

1 Birth No 1ssuc

M | ALFRED _ HAWKINS _[marc

Full Name of Spouse Death
R(BE ? Burial
2 ginn | 13 Aug. 1859 Daviess Co.,Indiana Pons;

M MORRIS HAWKINS | Mar CLAUDE ¢
1.EMMA MARMADUKE peath | 20 Sept.1938 HUGH
2. LUCYMADUKE Burial

3 Bian | 13 Aug.1856
F| MARTHA HAWKINS | Mar
Full Name of Spouse Death
Died young Burial
4 Bin KYIE &
F | AWIE BELL HAWKINS Marr. ELLIS
Full Name of Spouse Death
aALBERT KEISO |B8urial
5 Bin | 28 Jun.1865 Daviess Co.,Indiana
F | ELIZABETH THOMAS HAWK- Mar [ 20 Nov. 1890
Full Name of Spouse Death
AUGUSTUS BOYD Burial Both bur.Indiana. Columbus
6 Binth Dec. 1866 Daviess Co.,Indiana | GLENN
M JWILLIAM HAWKINS |Mar
Full Name of Spouse Death aft. 1924
MAYME QUILLIAN |Burial o e
7 Birth
Marr.
Full Name of Spouse Death
Burial
8 Birth ( [Co.seat of Daviess,Ind; Washington 47501 )
Marr.
Full Name of Spouse Death
Burial
9 Birth
Marr.
Full Name of Spouse Death
Burial
10 Birth ya ~ .
Marr.
Full Name of Spouse Death
Burial

* For additional children use Everton Publishers’ Children Continuation Sheet, Form A11



THE STORY OF THE BRASS CANDLESTICK

Submitted by Gail Hawkins, 11615 Sagevale Lane,
Houston, TX 77089

On Oct. 12, 1812, three young couples were married in the same
church ceremony in Culpeper Co., Va. One of these couples was
John B. Hawkins, my Gr-Grandfather and his bride, Ann Foard. (A
copy of their marriage contract is in the documented data in the
Family Lineage Book.) Since Ann was an orphan, her uncle, William
Foard signed for her. her own father's name was James Foard.

(Note: Gail corrects the father's name to "William," and
mother was Ann Moore.)

Outside the church waited six riding horses, and after saying
farewells to their families and friends, the six young people
mounted and left on a long and hazardous honeymoon. They were
bound for "Kentucky Territory," where there was land offered for
homesteading. The brides' saddle-bags held their wedding gifts,
linens, bed clothes, and other homemaking items. The men carried
tools to build the cabins' farm implements, and seeds for
planting. One of Ann's gifts from home, was this pair of
candlesticks, which had been in her family, probably for several
generations, since they were made in England. (Authority-Curator
of Wichita Art Museum, where this one was displayed in 1965.)

Several evenings later as they approached the "Cumberland Gap"
in what is now central Tennessee--a deep narrow valley between
the mountains, Ann's horse lost a shoe, and John and Ann had to
stop while the shoe was replaced. The two other couples rode
ahead to make camp, but by the time John and Ann were ready to
travel, it was too dark to see the narrow road, and they decided
to wait until the next morning.

When they reached the campsite of their friends, they found
that Indians had attacked, stolen the horses, and saddlebags and
left only the scalped bodies of the four young people lying
beside the road.

After burying the bodies of their friends, John and Ann had
the courage to continue their journey and came into what is new
Mason Co., Ky., where they built their cabin, and reared their
family. The fourth child, James Foard Hawkins was my
grandfather, born in 1823.




The pair of candlesticks was divided when one was given to my
mother and the other to her brother, and each gave them to their
daughters. This one came to Kansas with me in 1921 and the other
is, I suppose, still in Daviess Co., Ind., where James and his
wife, Hannah Ann Hixson lived at the time of their deaths.

NOTE: The above letter was written by and mailed to Gail
Hawkins from Julia (Boyd) Eckelman, May 1975.

QUERY

Dr. J.W. Hawkins

Seeking information on Dr. J.W. Hawkins from IL. Married first
2? and had a daughter, Margaret E., born November 20, 1860 in IL.
Moved to Guadalupe County, Seguin, TX. and married Mary Elizabeth
Springs March 25, 1872. They had a son, William Ashbury (or
Asbury) born July 7, 1872, who married Cynthia L. Scott, May 8,
1901. A daughter, Lizzie, born in 1874, married Thomas C. Wiess,
October 10, 1897. The first daughter Margaret married Soloman M.
Roamell October 26, 1880. Dr. J.W. Hawkins died between 1874 and
early 1880. Mary Hawkins died November 23,1911.

Pat Hawkins Hatfield, 9306 Miami Ave., Lubbock, TX 79423 .

QUERY

Robert Hawkins - Lilly Anne Farmer

Searching for information concerning Robert Hawkins b1800
and Lilly Anne Farmer, Buncombe CO N.C. Robert died February 13,
1833 in MO. They had several children. A family group sheet
follows.

Please write to write Sharon S. Opdyke, 10705 Fairbanks Rd.
NE, Albuquerque, NM.




BARNETT HAWKINS

Barnett Hawkins settled in Newton County, Indiana, his
family having previously lived in New York for generations.

Barnett Hawkins died in Kentland on July 9, 1903. He was
born in Poughkeepsie, NY in 1834. His parents were Edgar
and Lydia Ward Hawkins. Lydia belonged to an old Quaker
family. This couple had six children, two of whom were
George and Frank. The family settled first in Michigan
City, IN, then moved to Laporte. Edgar settled on a farm,
of 230 acres. His death occurred through an accident at a
mill which he owned in Brook.

They were active in the Methodist Episcopal Church.
Barnett attended a log schoolhouse, later teaching school
and attending college at Greencastle. He was also a
carpenter and served as county surveyor.

In 1857, Barnett married Anna V. Jones, daughter of
Cornelia and Mathilda Minchell Jones. Her parents came to
Brook, remaining there until their deaths. They had eleven
children.

Barnett and Anna had six children: Florence, bl1858;
Homer E., bl861; Frederick G., bl866; Arthur E., bl868;
Edgar C., bl1870; and Clyde B., bl876.

I extracted the above from information submitted by Tony
Hawkins Richardson, Editor, Minnesota Genealogist. Our
appreciation! - Olyve

More on the family of Barnett Hawkins is in A _Standard History of Jasper and Newton
Counties Indiana. "Under the Editorial Supervisions of Louise H. Hamilton, Rensselaer

for Jasper County, and William Carroch, Kentland, for Newton County,” Vol. I, The
Lewis Publishing Company, Chicago and NY 1916.
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WILLIAM D. HAWKINS-JULIA BLACKWELL

Submitted January 19, 1996 by Helen Hawkins Jones

WILLIAM D. HAWKINS, my gr-gf, was born in North Carolina.
I think his father may have been Robert of Rhode Island, but
I'm not certain. His wife was AMY ALDRICH. He and his wife
had three sons, John, born 1821, Stephen born 1827, and
William, 1829. My gr-gf married JULIA BLACKWELL, maybe his
2nd wife, but she was my gr-gm.

William D. was a Confederate soldier. He was bl1829. He
was in Company D, 65th Infantry. Enlisted May 6, 1862 and
was promoted to 2nd Sgt. Aug. 15, 1864. In his application
for a pension filed in June, 1910, he stated he was at the
Battle of Nashville; separated from his command in the
retreat and did not reunite with the Army until after Hood's
surrender. I found him living in what is now Rome, GA, at
1022 Watters in 1860.

This could have been Cherokee County which extended from
NC through a part of AL. I went there last year and they are
very close along the northern area of these three states. He
probably had a brother named James, who was lists as a
private in the Cherokee Rangers on Aug. 17, 1861. They all
lived in the same area of Rome, GA at this time. I think he
also had a brother named J. N. B. Hawkins, since he and his
wife, Sarah Melton, are buried in Van Zandt County, TX.

I will be happy to share my information with anyone who
is interested and will also research records available to me
in this area. Thanks again,

Helen Hawkins Jones

1880 Federal Census - Van Zandt County, TX

Wm. D. Hawkins W M 51 B-NC
Julia (Blackwell) W F 42 B-GA
Frank 21 b.-GA Arthur 8 Db.AL
Willie 13 b.-AL Mary 6 Db.AL
Joseph 12 b.-AL Olin 1 b.TX (Real name is
James 10 b.AL Olive Isabella, mrd. a
(my gf) Kuykendall in 1899.)
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GROSS FUNERAL HOME cont'd.
Hawkins, Arvin Apr 6, 1931
Hawkins, Clarence E. Nov 11. 1931
Hawkins, Cora Malinda Jul 31, 1952
Hawkins, Edmond I. Jul 31, 1956
Hawkins, Edwin E. Mar 1, 1951

A WORD OF WARNING

Gail Hawkins of Houston sent me a copy of an article from
The Virginia Genealogist, Sept-Oct, 1995. We have all heard
of publications of various surnames, when in reality, they
ar nothing but a little information concerning the history
of the surname, plus those surnames listed in telephone
books throughout the country. We can to our own libraries
and get the same listings for ourselves.

I am not saying they are frauds. Just think about it.
The informative article by Helen Hinchcliff, National
Genealogical Society Ethics Committee is helpful.

The name involved is HALBERT. They issue six book titles

leading possible customers to believe they contain informa-
tion about their own family name. Apparently not so!
Should you receive advertising mail from HALBERT'S, you can
ignore it! Even their "clan reunion tours" of Scotland seem
to be standard tours and not a route where you can see where
your own Scottish ancestors lived.

HALBERT'S has been investigated by the Postal Service
before. Helen Hinchcliff suggests if you have comments and
complaints about HALBERT'S, write to Jennifer Angelo, Chief
Counsel, Office of Consumer Protection, U.S. Postal Service,
475 L'Enfant Plaza, Washington, DC 20260-1100.

Also, for years various companies have solicited business
through the mails, concerning surnames. They all lead you
to believe their publications give you much material on your
ancestry. And WE will even have our names in their books!
Yep, so does our telephone book. As soon as the Postal
Service fines them, they seem to change their business name
and start over.
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Hawkins,
Hawkins,
Hawkins,
Hawkins,
Hawkins,
Hawkins,

Hawkins,
Hawkins,
Hawkins,
Hawkins,
Hawkins,
Hawkins,

Hawkins,
3-4-19
Hawkins,
Hawkins,
Hawkins,
Hawkins,
Hawkins,
Hawkins,
Hawkins,
Hawkins,

1883-1916
Hawkins,
Hawkins,
Hawkins,
Hawkins,
Hawkins,
Hawkins,

CLARK CO,ARKANSAS HAWKINS

Benjamin F. - Elizabeth WALKER, 23 Aug 1855.

Berry, 19 - Judith FRANCIS, 21, 8 Mar 1846.

Clarence, 21 - Argin HARLEY, 17, 6 Feb 1886.

E.J., 22 - Lizzie SMART, 17, 22 Dec 1892.

Geo. W., 25 - Mary PLYMAIL, 19, 9 Jan 1881.

Henry - Martha McCRARY (Eliza Whitamon, guardian)
30 April 1854.

James M., 27 - Mary L. CROW, 26, 21 Sept. 1877.

John L. - Virginia W. McCUEN, 27 Feb 1868.

Jonathan B. - Amy C. JOHNSTON, 4 Nov 1858.

Mathew, 20 - Lucy DAWSON, 22. 4 Nov 1886.

W.M., 38 - Hattie SHUDEN, 19, 15 April 1896.

William H. - Rhoda WALKER, 23 Aug 1855.

WESLEYAN CEMETERY, HOT SPRINGS, ARKANSAS

A.L., h/o Mary C. & £/o0 Ella M. 21-10-1844--
1.7 .

Albert Claborn. 10-1-1869--14-1-1869.

David. 24-2-1814--25-10-1863.

Ella May. 25-1-1881--12-9-1972.

Florence. 1873--1965.

John B. 29-12-1846--1-1-1923.

Nellie Gray. 24-7-1899--30-8-1904.

Rachel A. Harrison. 14-12-1814--17-10-1886.
Virginia Ann. 8-8-1852--6-6-1944.

GROSS FUNERAL HOME RECORDS - HOT SPRINGS

Ordered by:
child of d. Jul 13,1883 G.R. Hawkins
Grace (ch)d. June 28,1891 by father
Marshal d. Sep 15,1900 F.D. Castle
Mr. d. Apr 16,1883 brother
Wm. L. d. Jan 19,1891 son, Charles
Hannah C. d. Sep 13,1916 C.E. Hawkins

(Hannah: Buried in Cemetery in Galesurg, IL.)
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_ +Sarah Johnson Submitted by Donna Christensen and her

... 2 Peggy Hawkins Abt 1772 - son, Jeffrey Alan Collins, P.O. Box 1044,
... 2 Sally Hawkins Abt 1774 - e R
.... 2 Nancy Hawkins Abt 1776 -

.. 2 John Hawkins 1777 - 1840
+Johanna Harrison Abt 1787 - 1835

3 Sarah Hawkins 1804 - 1882

3 Nancy Hawkins 1808 - 1898
.......... 3 Harrison Hawkins 1815 - 1884
.......... 3 Jamerson Hawkins 1819 - 1895
............. +Matilda Klutte 1851 -

4 Johanna Hawkins 1872 - 1955
+Bush Lambert Ragan 1867 - 1910

5 Carl Hawkins Ragan 1892 - 1937

5 Jamerson D. Ragan 1893 - 1894

5 Claudia L. Ragan 1895 -
+Grover LaFlower
............................ 6 Grover LaFlower 1914 -

5 Kenneth Harrison Ragan 1897 - 1963
+Loretta Cornelia White 1907 - 1981

6 Kenneth Leroy Ragan 1926 - 1945

6 Evelyn Juanitta Ragan 1927 -
+Wilfred Francis Nelson 1925 - 1966

7 Theresa Lee Nelson 1947 -
+Johnny Ray Still 1947 -

8 Kenneth John Still 1966 - 1983

8 Diana Lynne Still 1968 -
........................................... +Daylon Maenard Dunn 1967 -
*2nd Husband of Theresa Lee Nelson:
+Junior Pat Hamilton 1937 -

8 Douglas Forrest Hamilton 1970 -
+Sandi Lynn Nelson 1970 -

9 Devin Jaimes Hamilton 1991 -
.............................................. 9 Britton Wade Hamilton 1995 -
........................................ 8 Richard Brooke Hamilton 1974 -
7 Donna Lynn Nelson 1952 -
+Kirby Lee Collins 1941 -
........................................ 8 Jeffrey Alan Collins 1977 -

*2nd Husband of Donna Lynn Nelson:
+Chris C. Christensen 1947 -

8 Cory C. Christensen 1985 -

................

.........................

............................

............................

..................................

........................................

14




............................ *2nd Husband of Evelyn Juanitta Ragan:
............................... +George Marion Miller 1926 -
............................ 6 Connie May Ragan 1929 - 1974
............................... +Burnell Harlan Johnson 1925 - 1981
.................................. 7 Rebecca Anne Johnson 1948 -
..................................... +John Martin Kennedy
........................................ 8 John Martin Kennedy 1967 -
.................................. *Partner of Rebecca Anne Johnson: 1948 -
..................................... +Dennis White
........................................ 8 Cheri Anne Kennedy 1969 -
.................................. *2nd Husband of Rebecca Anne Johnson:
..................................... +Richard Hoffman
........................................ 8 Steven Bradley Hoffman 1971 -
.................................. 7 Steven Martin Johnson 1953 - 1984
R S C— 7 Bradley Harrison Johnson 1959 -
............................ 6 Tommy Ray Ragan 1942 -
...................... 5 Snodia Evelyn Ragan 1898 -
............................ 6 Raymond Young 1919 -
...................... 5 Lambert Milton Ragan 1899 - 1912
...................... 5 Percy McKenzie Ragan 1901 - 1970
...................... 5 Edward Ragan 1916 -
.... 2 Fanny Hawkins Abt 1780 -
.... 2 Betsey Hawkins Abt 1782 -
.... 2 William Hawkins 1784 -
.... 2 Lucinda Hawkins Abt 1786 -

.. 2 Katy Hawkins Abt 1788 -

According to Mr. Collins' family group sheets, all the children of John Hawkins and Sarah
were born in Spotsylvania CO VA, except for John Hawkins, born 22-Mar-1777, in North
Carolina. He married Johanna Harrison 18-Dec-1803 in Mason CO KY. John died February
1840 in KY. Johanna was also born in North Carolina, and died 5-Mar-1835.

Jamerson, son of John and Johanna Harrison Hawkins, was born 23-Sept-1819. On
26-May-1871, he married Matilda Klutte in KY.
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PERMELIA NICKELL HAWKINS - LETTER

(From the letter collection passed down to her great-granddaughter, Olyve H. Abbott.)

From Permelia: George's Creek, Texas
March 19, 1889

My dear children,

Mr. Hix just came over from Granbury and told us you were
ailing, John. We are so sorry to hear that. I am uneasy
about you. Now Willie, be sure to write often so we will
know and won't have to worry. Take care of each other.

We enjoyed the visit so much, and we got home all right,
even though it had been raining hard. I thought it would let
up and stop, but it had already been pouring. We crossed at
Rock Crossing. We met a man that said the water would run
over the wagon bed at the Marline Crossing, and indeed it
did. I was not scared at all, and we got home before night.
Later when I thought on it, the water was a bit fierce.

When I came home Rosa Atchison and her baby Annie Ester
were sick and I had to go there. The babe is only five
months old and real sweet. Then my friend Mrs. Hodges sent
for me and I was up with her all night. She had a big boy,
weighing thirteen pounds and they are both well.

I got a letter from Ella Story and got the nicest present
Sunday evening. And yesterday a brown flowered dress came in
the mail. We can't think where it came from. I am going up
to Uncle Wright's and cut out and make him a pair of pants.

Now I hope all the sick there is better. We are all well.
I fear you will not have enough money. Do you have? Be sure
to let me know.

From mama to her dear children,

P. F. Hawkins
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John and Willie have taken work in Granbury, over in Hood
Country. I just left from there and now John is sick.
Andrew could sure use their help, but our friends there need
them more, and the boys can use some extra money too. Poor
Mr. Scarbro passed away and his wife couldn't get the work
done. We'll just have to ride back over and take some
things, and of course, see our boys again. -- Permelia.

From John Robert: ' Hood County, Tex.
March 28, 1889

Dear folks at home,

Your letter just came to us and we are glad you didn't
have real trouble in getting back. I am feeling well now and
have been eating all the time to make up for what I missed
when I was sick. It's hard to know when I have had enough.

Now sit down since this is going to be a long story if I
can get it all told. Up in Colorado there were these two
physicians that had been wanting to do some kind of
experiment with hanged criminals, to see if they could bring
them back to life. Well, they made arrangements with the
vigilante committee to get this man sent over to the hotel
after he was hung. So after the hanging, a boy came over to
the doc's office to fetch them to this hotel.

They went right to the hotel room where the clerk sent
them, and sure enough there he was laying out still as could
be. One of the doctors put a piece of metal in each of the
man's hands. This metal was on wires somehow on a battery
and then they turned on the switch. Well, that man jumped
out of bed and was screaming and hollering so much to the
hotel clerk that they thought they'd brought him back to
life. The clerk said, "You brought him back to life nothin'.
He sent for you to lance a boil!"

So you know Ma, the doctors went to the wrong room. I
tell you Ma, that man grabbed his gun and chased those
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doctors until they couldn't run any more. Can't you just see
it happening?

You probably think I'm joking you for an April fool's
joke Ma, but that's what was told to me.

We're about getting this work done. It's been a real wet
week though, more than usual so it's just get as much done
in the mud as possible.

Pa, it was real good to see you. We like to see you all
so well and it won't be too long before we'll be coming
back. I suspect you could use our help. Take good care of
yourselves and write when you can.

Your sons,
John and Willie

NOTE: My great-grandparents, Andrew Jackson
and Permelia Nickell Hawkins came to Texas
from Morehead, KY in 1880. As some of you
know, I've written a manuscript based on
their lives, and included most of the 150
letters in Permelia's collection. I thought
the above might be interesting to you.

Remember to send your queries. This is a new year!
Our publication is flexible.

Also, please either write your name, or initials on each
page you send. I remove the material from the envelopes, and
don't keep material and letters together. Identification
helps give you credit for the submission plus it helps to
connect your line with someone else's. Part of it's my fault
for not identifying everything as soon as it arrives.
Somehow, I just don't do it, so hel-up me!
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22-Nov-1994

Born: ca. 1754
Died: 1831
Other: father, Joseph
Ref:
Father: Joseph Hawkins

Family Group Sheet

in: Frederick Co., Va.(later Shenandoah Co.)
in: Shenandoah Co. Va.
and mother Sarah.
Occupation: farmer

Mother: Sarah MARLIN OR jONES

Wife: Rebecca Funk
Married: about 1770

in: Frederick Co., Va.

Divorced/Annulled/Separated: N End Year: o/?

Born: unknown
Died: before 1797

1
M Born:

)

2 John Hawkins
M Born: unknown
Died: 1856

3 William Hawkins
M Born: ca 1774
Died: in 1830's

4 Mounce Hawkins
M Born: 6 June, 1789
Died: 30 Sept, 1834

5 Moses Hawkins
M Born: unknown
Died:

6 Benjamin Hawkins
M Born:
Died: 1850

7 Aaron Hawkins
M Born:
Died:

in: Virginia
in: Shenandoah Co., Va.

in: Shenandoah Co., Va.
in: Missouri

in: Shenandoah Co. Va.
in: Greene Co., Ohio

in: Shenandoah Co, Va.
in: Palmyra, Missouri

in: Shenandoah Co., Va.
in: Greene Co., Ohio."

in: Shenandoah Co., Va.

in: Shenandoah Co., Va. P
in: Shenandoah Co. Va/

in: Shenandoah Co. Va.
in: Shenandoah Co. Va. land owner, had w ill
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(Family of Joseph Hawkins, Jr. - Continued) -

8 James Hawkins
M Born: in:
Died: inz:

9 Samuel Hawkins
M Born: 1776 or 1784 in: Shenandoah Co., Va.
Died: ca. 1835 in: Shenandoah Co. Va.

Wife: Lydia (Moore) Allen
Married: in: Shenandoah Co. Va in 1797
Other: 1lst md Reuben in:
Divorced/Annulled/Separated: N End Year:

Born: in: Virginia
Died: in:
Ref: Lydia was widow Occupation:
Father:
Mother:

Wife: Sarah Moore

Married: 1811 in: Shenandoah Co. Va.
Marr. Ceremony? Y/N: Y Divorced/Annulled/Separated: N End Year:
Born: in:
Died: in:
Father:
Mother:
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06-Dec-1994 Family Group Sheet

Born: 1776 or 1784 in: Shenandoah Co., Va.
Died: ca. 1835 in: Shenandoah Co. Va. .
Buried: in: Strasburg, Va.
Ref: Long, Davis/Dic Occupation: farmer

Father: Joseph Hawkins, Jr.
Mother: Rebecca Funk

Wife: Anna Allen

Married: 17 May, 1808 in: Woodstock, Va.
Other: none in:
Marr. Ceremony? Y/N: Y Divorced/Annulled/Separated: N End Year:
Born: 1790 in: Shenandoah Co. Va.
Died: 20 Sept, 1842 in: Shenandoah Co. Va.
Other: in: m. Samuel Hawkins 17 May, 1808
Ref: same as above Occupation: farmer

Father: Joseph Allen
Mother: Eunice Rogers Walton

1 Eunice Hawkins
F Born: 1809 in: Hawkinstown, Va.
Died: 1831 in: Shenandoah Co. Va.

2 Rhesa A. Hawkins
M Born: 23 Dec. 1812 in: Hawkinstown, Va. (Shen. Co.)
Died: 1892 in: Shen Co. probably at Mt. Jackson, Va.

3 Sarah Ann Hawkins
F Born: 1817 in: Shen. Co., Va.
Died: in:

4 Joseph Allen Hawkins
M Born: 1819 in: Shenandoah Co. Va.
Died: ? in: Shen. Co., Va.

5 Samuel W. Hawkins t
M Born: 1822 in: Hawkinstown, Va.
Died: 17 Jan., 1882 in: Christian Co., Il.

F Born: in:




Husband:

Robert Newton Hawkins

Bom:
Married:
Died:
Father:
Mother:

February 15, 1833
May 04, 1862
June 13, 1929
Robert Hawkins
Lilly Farmer
Other Spouses:

in: Pattonberg Missouri
: By Issac Adams,Bridges Res.VienniaMaries Co.Mo.
in: Polk Co. Missouri

Wife:

Carrie Pietite Emory

Bomn:
Died:
Father:
Mother:

September 18, 1846
September 16, 1940
HiIram Peter Emory
Nancy Carolina Martin
Other Spouses:

55

: Polk Co. Missouri

Note: Will whoever submitted this

sheet, please drop the editor a card?

CHILDREN

Thanks!

Name: Eliza A. Hawkins

Born: March 12, 1863 in: Mlssouri
F Married: in:
Died: 1949 in:
Spouse:
2 Name: Mildred Hawkins
Born: March 26, 1865 in: Mlssouri
F Married: in:
Died: April 25, 1833 in: Mlssouri
Spouse:
3 Name: Drucilla
Born: April 10, 1867 in:
F Married: in:
Died: in:
Spouse:
4 Name: Perry Francis Hawkins
Born: June 29, 1869 in: Missouri
M Married: April 07, 1899 in: Missouri
Died: May 06, 1932 in: Polk Co. Missouri
Spouse: Alice Grace Mc Lin
5 Name: Sarah L.N. Hawkins
Born: January 11, 1872 in: Missouri
F Married: in:
Died: May 11. 1905 in:
Spouse:
6 Name: Infant Daughter
Born: February 08, 1874 in: Missouri
F Married: in:
Died: February 09. 1874 in: Missouri
Spouse:
7 Name: Henry C. Hawkins
Bormn: December 02, 1874 in: Mlssouri
M Married: in:
Dicd: 1940 in:
Spousc:
8 Name: William R. Hawkins
Born: May 06, 1877 in: Missouri
M Married: in:
Died: June 06, 1919 in: Mlssouri
Spouse:
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PEDIGREE CHART No.

Ho. 1 on this CHART is the sanme

as No.

2

—

Samuel Elliott Hawkins

on CHART HNo.

BORN 1851
PLACE Tarrant,Co.
DIED Aug.30,1893

PLACE Shackelford,Co.

HARR Nov.10,1877

PLACE Tarrant,County

Harvey Doke Hawkins

30”N Sept.13,1888
PLACE Wise,County,Tx.
DIED April 13,1975

PLACE buried: Shannon,Tx.

MardR, Oct.23,1906
PLACE

Ethel Smith

NAME of SPOUSE

3

Betty Hawkins Bridgewater

‘Mary

Jane Johnson

BORN 1856

PLACE TX.

DIED 1937
PLACEClay,Co. ,TX.

P.0.Box 1201
Burleson,Tx. 76097

Harvey Hawkins

John Hawkins

8 ¢ BORN Aug.4,1766

BORN Dec.25,1804
PLACE

DIED sSept.18,1869

PLACE Tarrant Co.,Tx.

MARR Nov. 23,1848
PLACE

Mary A.E.Elliott

9

10

'
.
Il
'

'
.
i

PLACE
DIED June 8,1821
PLACE
HARR

Sarah Lauderdale

BORN June 15,1773
PLACE
DIED
PLACE

John Elliott

BORN
PLACE
DIED

TurnebACE

BORN Feb.25,1817
PLACE

DIED Aug.7,1868

PLACE Tarrant,Co. ,TX.
1!

Preston P.Johnson

1

BORN 1826

PLACE ‘Arkansas
DIED

PLACE

HARR

PLACE

Sarah

BORN 1840

PLACE Missouri
DIED

PLACE
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i
'
'
il
1

HARR

A.R.Johnson

BORN
PLACE
DIED
PLACE
HARR

Rody D.

BORN
PLACE
DIED
PLACE

BORN
PLACE
DIED
PLACE
HARR

BORN
PLACE
DIED
PLACE
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LETTER FROM JAMES M. BOURNE

The following are letters from the collection of General John Parker Hawkins, who
researched his family history in the late 19th century and into the 20th. The original letters
are in the Kentucky Historical Society Library in Frankfort, KY. Copies are available

for patrons' viewing.

Louisville, June 10, 1892

M. Paxton, Esqg.
Platte City, MO

Dear Sir:

I am just in receipt of the information that in your his-
tory of "The Marshall Family" you claim that "Maria Love
Hawkins, who married John A. Washington Smith was a daughter
of Capt. John Hawkins, Adjutant of Col. Thomas Marshall's
Third Virginia Regiment. - and that the Adjutant was
descended from Ralph Hawkins who settled in Charles County,
MD about 1650."

Will you please inform me upon what records or other
evidence you base the statement?

The descendants of two other John Hawkins claim descent
from the Adjutant of that Regiment. Please give me as
complete a history of the one mentioned by you as you can-
his residence, brothers and sisters and parents.

Very Respectfully
(signed) James M. Bourne
1400 Third Avenue

Researching back then was confusing/complicated as now, right?
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Platte City, Mo.
June 13/92

Mr. Bourne:

I cannot now mention with certainty my authority for the
passage to which you refer, but am convinced that it was
either, Hon. Marshall J. Smith of New Orleans (No. 492 of my
Chart) or Miss Margaret V. Smith (1202 of my Chart) of
Alexandria, Va. I think the former was my informant, but
both are well informed in genealogical matters, and will
courteously reply to your letter.

On page 147 I find "Anna G. Strother=John Hawkins. So
that I have a note."

J.R. Darnall of Wichita Falls, Texas, writes his lineage
as follows:

Anna G. Strother = John Hawkins - Their son

Wm. Strother Hawkins = Keith

Isham Keith Hawkins =

Kate Hawkins = Darnall

J.R. Darnall of Wichita Falls, Texas -

He will answer your letter.

You will find a good deal on the Hawkins family in the
"Historic families of Kentucky and Virginia" by Col. Thomas
M. Green of Danville, Ky.

Yours cordially
(sigd.) W.M. Paxton.

NOTE: General John P. Hawkins' handwritten
notation at the top of James Bourne's letter,
says "Mr. Paxton is correct. The descendant
of Ralph Hawkins was the Adjutant." - Olyve
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WILL OF JOHN HAWKINS - SCOTT CO, KENTUCKY

At some time a fire occurred in the County Office at Georgetown, Scott County,

burning many records. The following is all that remains of a partially burned paper.
-- John P. Hawkins

In the name of God, Amen: I John Hawkins, of Scott County

and State of Kentucky, being in health, of a sound memory,

knowing the uncertainty of human life, do make this my last
Will and Testament, and all other Wills by me made before,

void of course.

First. I recommend my soul to God who gave it, my body to
be buried at the discretion of my Executrix hereinafter
named, and as to what worldly estate the Lord has blessed me
with both real and personal I give among my children in
manner and form following.

Item. In the first place I lend unto my beloved wife Sarah
Hawkins, during her natural life, the lands and improvements
whereon I now live and Sall, Ceazer, Joe, Betty, Winny and
James, and the choice of my horse creatures, and two of my
choice Oxen, a sixth part of my other cattle, Hogs, Sheep
&c, two . . . . . . . and furniture and as much household
and kitchen and plantation utensils as she may think neces-
sary, which is to be returned to my children and equally
divided among them after my death

Item. It is my Will and desire that my accounts against my
children be settled at what it was worth when they received
it, and for them all to be made equal in like property with
them that has received the most to be valued at the same
rates. I have before charged my children, and then for my
just debts to be paid, and if any balance, to be equally
divided among my children before hinted, to wit: Jameson
Hawkins, Philemon Hawkins, Peggy Cave, Sally Smith Thomas,
Nancy Cason, John Hawkins, Fanny Thomas, Betsey Faulkner,
William Hawkins, Caty Hawkins, Lucinda Hawkins, married
David
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Item. It is my Will and desire after the death of my wife
Sarah Hawkins, that what I have lent her be equally divided
among my eleven children before named

Sally Smith Hawkins - Thomas P. Thomas

Fanny Hawkins - Philemon Thomas

The latter moved to Louisiana was distinguished in the early History of that State.

M.C. & etc. See Appletons Encyclopedia of Philemon Thomas. He married Fanny,
a daughter of John and Sarah Hawkins.

Lastly I appoint my beloved wife Sarah Hawkins, Executrix
and Philemon Thomas, Jameson Hawkins, John Hawkins,
Georgetown, and John Payne, Executors of this my last Will
and Testament to which I have willingly and deliberately set
my hand and seal this 30th day of October, 1804.

In presence of John Hawkins, [Seall

Toliver Craig,

Andrew Johnson, Jameson and Philemon were the only children

Lewis Hawkins, left by Margaret Jameson. The others here

Sept 13th 1806. mentioned were the children of Sarah Johnson.
J.P.H.

I relinquish my right as Executrix to the
Will, Given under &c. this 22 September 1806.

Sarah Hawkins

Scott County,
September Court, 1806.
This is the last Will and Testament of John Hawkins, Decd.
was this day produced in Court by John Payne, Jameson
Hawkins, John Hawkins, three of the Executors therein named
and proved to be the act and deed of the said John Hawkins,
dec'd. by the oaths of Toliver Craig, and Andrew Johnson,
two of the subscribing Witnesses thereto, and ordered to be
recorded & the said Executors having taken the oath and
acknowledged their bond agreeably to law

Test, .
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State of Kentucky
Scott County.

I, J. Henry Wolfe, Clerk of the County Court of the County
aforesaid, to certify, that the foregoing Will of John
Hawkins, deceased, is a true copy as taken and copied from
the record in my Office.

Given under my hand, this 12th day of April 1892.

J. Henry Wolfe, Clerk

Note: The above italicized entries indicate notes
in longhand by John Parker Hawkins. - Olyve

April 11, 1996
Dear Hawkins Cousins,

I want to report on the surgery of Bill George, Hawkins descendant, and husband of Joan
George, our treasurer and membership chairman. On January 21st, Bill had a liver and
kidney transplant. Joan wrote that although the organs are working beautifully, Bill is still
in intensive care. We are thinking of the George family and offer our prayers for Bill's
quick recovery.

Kathleen Briglio has recently undergone surgery, and needs our positive thoughts and
prayers. So few of us have met our Hawkins Heritage cousins, but I had the pleasure of
visiting once with Kathleen when she visited her father in Texas. Ten years ago, after
several of us corresponded through a round-robin newsletter, it was Kathleen who
suggested we turn it into a publication which would reach many more people.

Bill George and Kathleen Briglio mean a great deal to us all. Our prayers and best wishes

every day, for them both.
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Welcome to The Hawkins Family Organization

We hope you will contribute to the publication of H4 WKINS HERITAGE - every issue, once a
year, or whenever you like. It is from your submissions that our issues can maintain a large
amount of information. Be your own editor and proofreader. We organize and print the material
as is, or with minimal changes. Please follow these guidelines for your submission.

el ol

10.
11

13.

14.

Use standard 8 1/2 inch paper.

Try to leave a one inch margin on the top and sides and 1 1/2 inches on the bottom.

Type, print, or write legibly. Dark black ink copies the best.

Use one side of your paper only.

If an item is larger than 8 1/2 x 11, and you are unable to reduce it, then send it as is to the
editor to reduce.

Your submission may be written as a letter to the members, the editor, an article with title
and author, a question or an answer to the members, or copies of documents, maps, etc.

If you are sending copyrighted material, we cannot use it without the complete source.
Please give the title, author, publisher, copyright date, and page. If it is not copyrighted,
please cite the source so that credit may still be given.

If you want your submissions returned, please provide return postage.

If you send family group sheets, number each sheet in the order that it is to be interpreted.
This is extremely important especially if it is used in our publication, but also for my
indexed files.

Put your name or initials on every page you send.

Please put the date on your letters as well as on the material you submit. It is helpful if you
use an inside address on your letters. I file your letters but not the envelopes in my note-
books.

. If you are a new member, it is hoped that you will send a family group sheet or pedigree

chart.

We urge our members to take advantage of submitting queries. You may do this once a year,
and they can be in "standard" form or in letter form. Since we have new members all the
time, your query will still be new to them.

Suggestions welcomed.

Dates of submission: The following dates are approximate. Sometimes I receive too much for
the next issue, and at other times, | might need a little more.

By February 28 for the April issue.
By June 30 for the August issue.

By October 15 for the December issue.



